Sec. 3. To serve without pay, but to be allowed expenses.—
The members of said commission shall serve without pay for their services, but shall be allowed and paid their actual traveling and all other expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of said duties, not to exceed the sum of five hundred dollars in all. The game and fish commissioner through his office, without additional expense to the state, shall perform all the clerical work in connection with the work of said commission. Payment hereunder shall be made from time to time by the state treasurer upon warrants of the state auditor issued upon receipt of vouchers of said commissioners.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1917.

## CHAPTER 462-H. F. No. 1221.

An act prescribing the manner of payment of all fees and other receipts of the several officers, boards, departments and institutions of the state into the state treasury.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fees and receipts of several state departments to be paid into state treasury daily.—All fees and other receipts of the several officers, boards and departments of the state and which is the property of the state shall be paid into the state treasury daily, unless such receipts are under \$50.00, in which event payment may be deferred until they aggregate such sum. The several state institutions shall make payments under this act on the first business day of each week; provided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to the state agricultural society: Not later than the fifth of each month such officer, board, department or institution shall render to the state auditor an account for the preceding month of all moneys so received and paid over, specifying the items and sources thereof in detail.

Sec. 2. Section 111, general statutes 1913, and all other inconsistent acts are hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1917.

## CHAPTER 463-H. F. No. 1270.

An act making it unlawful to interfere with or discourage the enlistment of men in the military or naval forces of the United States or of the state of Minnesota, and providing punishment therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Interfering with enlistment unlawful.—It shall be unlawful from and after the passage of this act for any person to print, publish or circulate in any manner whatsoever any book, pamphlet, or written or printed matter that advocates or attempts to advocate that men should not enlist in the military or naval forces of the United States or the state of Minnesota.
- Sec. 2. Speaking by word of mouth against enlistment unlawful.—It shall be unlawful for any person in any public place, or at any meeting where more than five persons are assembled, to advocate or teach by word of mouth or otherwise that men should not enlist in the military or naval forces of the United States or the state of Minnesota.
- Sec. 3. Teaching or advocating by written or printed matters against enlistment unlawful.—It shall be unlawful for any person to teach or advocate by any written or printed matter whatsoever, or by oral speech, that the citizens of this state should not aid or assist the United States in prosecuting or carrying on war with the public enemies of the United States.
- Sec. 4. "Citizen" defined.—A citizen of this state for the purposes of this act is hereby defined to be any person within the confines of the state.
- Sec. 5. Violating a gross misdemeanor.—Any person violating any provisions of this act is hereby declared to be guilty of gross misdemeanor and shall be punished therefor by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars, (\$100.00) nor more than five hundred dollars, (\$500.00), or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than three months nor more than one year, or by both.
- Sec. 6. Officers given right to arrest.—Any police or peace officer of this state, or any regularly commissioned officer in the army or navy of the United States or of the national guard or organized militia of the state of Minnesota is hereby authorized to summarily arrest any person violating any provisions of this act.
- Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

## CHAPTER 464-H. F. No. 1283.

An act to authorize the sale of bonds owned by the state trust funds at a sum below cost, if necessary, by the state board of investment, providing a method for reimbursing said funds for any loss which may accrue by reason of such sale, and appropriating money to carry out the provisions of this act.

Whereas, it is desirable and for the best interests of the